REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD536A

CHIP DIMENSIONS AND PAD LAYOUT
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD536AJD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD536AKD 0°C to +70°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD536AJH 0°C to +70°C Header H-10A
AD536AKH 0°C to +70°C Header H-10A
AD536AJQ 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-14
AD536AKQ 0°C to +70°C Cerdip Q-14
AD536ASD –55°C to +125°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD536ASD/883B –55°C to +125°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
AD536ASE/883B –55°C to +125°C LCC E-20A
AD536ASH –55°C to +125°C Header H-10A
AD536ASH/883B –55°C to +125°C Header H-10A
AD536AJCHIPS 0°C to +70°C Die
AD536AKH/+ 0°C to +70°C Header H-10A
AD536ASCHIPS –55°C to +125°C Die
5962-89805012A –55°C to +125°C LCC E-20A
5962-8980501CA –55°C to +125°C Side Brazed Ceramic DIP D-14
5962-8980501IA –55°C to +125°C Header H-10A
STANDARD CONNECTION
The AD536A is simple to connect for the majority of high accu-
racy rms measurements, requiring only an external capacitor to
set the averaging time constant. The standard connection is
shown in Figure 1. In this configuration, the AD536A will mea-
sure the rms of the ac and dc level present at the input, but will
show an error for low frequency inputs as a function of the filter
capacitor, CAV, as shown in Figure 5. Thus, if a 4 µF capacitor
is used, the additional average error at 10 Hz will be 0.1%, at
3 Hz it will be 1%. The accuracy at higher frequencies will be
according to specification. If it is desired to reject the dc input, a
capacitor is added in series with the input, as shown in Figure 3,
the capacitor must be nonpolar. If the AD536A is driven with
power supplies with a considerable amount of high frequency
ripple, it is advisable to bypass both supplies to ground with
0.1 µF ceramic discs as near the device as possible.
VIN
+VS